No. 19-1044

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

In Re PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY and HAWAII COALITION MALAMA PONO,

PETITIONERS

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS (AGENCY ACTION UNREASONABLY DELAYED)

Paula Dinerstein, DC Bar # 333971
Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility
962 Wayne Avenue, Suite 610
Silver Spring, MD 20910
(202) 265-7337 (tel)
(202) 265-4192 (fax)
pdinerstein@peer.org

Attorneys for Petitioners Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility and Hawaii Island Coalition Malama Pono

July 15, 2019

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i
Table of Authoritiesii
GLOSSARYiii
INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT2
I. The Agencies' Past and Current Activities Do Not Excuse its Delay or Ensure Future Timely Compliance
II. Preparation of ATMPs or Voluntary Agreements is a Clear-Cut Mandatory Duty Subject to Mandamus
III. The Absence of an Absolute Statutory Deadline Does Not Counsel Against Mandamus
IV. Difficulties in Inter-Agency Cooperation Do Not Justify Extended Delay 11
V. The TRAC Factors Favor Mandamus
VI. Petitioners Have Standing15
CONCLUSION16

Table of Authorities

Cases

American Hospital Ass'n v. Burwell, 812 F3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9
Cobell v. Norton, 240 F3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	11, 13
In re Barr Laboratories, 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	13, 14
In re Core Commc'ns., Inc. 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11
In re Int'l Chemical Workers Union, 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	11
Telecomms. Research and Action Ctr. v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. 1984)	4)10
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 40128	9, 13, 15
49 U.S.C. §§ 40101	11
54 U.S.C. § 10010	12
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 106-167	12
Regulations	
14 C.F.R. § 136.33	12
14 C.F.R. § 136.41
